

at the State Records Center and Archives

Your Access to Public Information

New Mexico Administrative Code

The New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) is the official compilation of current rules filed by state agencies. See, Section 14-4-7.2 NMSA 1978.

History of NMAC Updates, published in the New Mexico Register Volume XXXVI (2025), for all actions added to website as of March 15, 2025

History of NMAC Updates, Volume XXXVI Adopted Rules

Rule Number	Action	Description	Effective	Filed	Issue
1.7.1 NMAC	А	Amendment to 1.7.1 NMAC [7, 8, 11 & 13],			
1.7.1 100/100	11	filed 12/17/2019	1/14/2025	12/24/2024	1
1.7.5 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 1.7.5 NMAC, filed 6/14/2001	1/14/2025	12/24/2024	
1.7.5 NMAC*	N	State Personnel Administration - Recruitment, Assess		12/2 1/2021	1
1.7.5 100010	14	*Replaces 1.7.5 NMAC, effective 1/14/2025	1/14/2025	12/24/2024	1
1.7.8 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 1.7.8 NMAC, filed 1/29/2010	1/14/2025	12/24/2024	
1.7.8 NMAC*	N	State Personnel Administration - Drug and Alcohol A		1	-
		* Replaces 1.7.5 NMAC, effective 1/14/2025	1/14/2025	12/24/2024	1
1.7.9 NMAC	R	Repealer ; repeals 1.7.9 NMAC, filed 6/14/2001	1/14/2025	12/24/2024	
1.7.9 NMAC*	Ν	State Personnel Administration - Performance Appra			
		* Replaces 1.7.9 NMAC, effective 1/14/2025	1/14/2025	12/24/2024	1
1.7.11 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 1.7.11 NMAC, filed 6/14/2001	1/14/2025	12/24/2024	1
1.7.11 NMAC*	Ν	State Personnel Administration - Discipline			
		*Replaces 1.7.11 NMAC, effective 1/14/2025	1/14/2025	12/24/2024	1
6.27.30 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 6.27.30 NMAC, filed 8-15-2002.	1/14/2025	1/3/2025	1
6.27.30 NMAC*	Ν	Public School Capital Outlay Council - Statewide Ad	lequacy Standards		
		*Replaced 6.27.30 NMAC, effective 1-14-2025.	1/14/2025	1/3/2025	1
16.24.4 NMAC	А	Amendment to 16.24.4 NMAC [8], filed 05/01/2018	1/14/2025	1/3/2025	1
16.25.2 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 16.25.2 NMAC, filed 12/15/2013	1/14/2025	1/3/2025	1
16.25.2 NMAC*	Ν	Veterinary Medicine Practitioners - Examination and		narians	
		*Replaces 16.25.2 NMAC, effective 01/14/2025	1/14/2025	1/3/2025	1
16.25.6 NMAC	А	Amendment to 16.25.6 NMAC [9 & 10], filed 12/19/		1/3/2025	1
16.25.7 NMAC*		Repealer, repeals 16.25.7 NMAC, filed 08/02/2000	1/14/2025	1/3/2025	1
16.25.7 NMAC	Ν	Veterinary Medicine Practitioners - Facility Licenses			
		*Replaces 16.25.7 NMAC, effective 01/14/2025	1/14/2025	1/3/2025	1
16.25.8 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.25.8 NMAC [9], filed 12/18/2013	1/14/2025	1/3/2025	1
16.25.9 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.25.9 NMAC [9], filed 12/19/2013		1/3/2025	1
16.25.10 NMAC	Ν	Veterinary Medicine Practitioners - Disbursements fr		•	
20.11 (2.) 1.(.)		*New Rule, 16.25.10 NMAC, effective 01/14/2025	1/14/2025	1/3/2025	1
20.11.63 NMAC	А	Amendment to 20.11.63 NMAC [2 & 11],	1/1/2025	12/17/2024	1
20.11.64 NIMAC		filed 8/30/2002	1/14/2025	12/17/2024	1
20.11.64 NMAC	A	Amendment to 20.11.64 NMAC [2, 11 & 12], filed 8/30/2002	1/14/2025	12/17/2024	1
8.370.3 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 8.370.3 NMAC, filed 8/1/2024	1/28/2025	12/17/2024 1/16/2025	1 2
8.370.3 NMAC*		Health Facility Licensure Fees And Procedures	1/20/2023	1/10/2023	2
0.570.5 INMAC	1	*Replaced by 8.370.3 NMAC, effective 1/28/2025	1/28/2025	1/16/2025	2
8.370.5 NMAC	А	Amendment to 8.370.5 NMAC [8 & 9] filed 6/13/202		1/16/2025	2
6.29.1 NMAC	А	Amendment to 6.29.1 NMAC [3, 7, 9, &11],	LT 1/20/202J	1/10/2023	2
0.27.1 100010	11	filed 5-29-2009	1/28/2025	1/16/2025	2
8.200.400 NMA	A	Amendment to 8.200.400 NMAC [1, 8, 10, 11, 12, 12]		1,10/2023	2
0.200.100 100/100	~ 11	filed 12/11/2018	2/1/2025	1/9/2025	2
					-

Rule Number Action	n Description	Effective	Filed	Issue
5.5.5 NMAC A	Amendment to 5.5.5 NMAC [13], filed 11-29-2018	2/11/2025	1/27/2025	3
5.9.2 NMAC* N	Adult Education - Workforce Training Economic Su			5
5.5.2 100/10 10	*New Chapter, New Rule effective 2-11-2025	2/11/2025	1/27/2025	3
5.100.6 NMAC A	Amendment to 5.100.6 NMAC [14 & 18],	2/11/2020	112112020	5
	filed 12-14-2017	2/11/2025	1/27/2025	3
5.100.7 NMAC A	Amendment to 5.100.7 NMAC [10 & 12],			-
	filed 12-14-2017	2/11/2025	1/27/2025	3
8.370.8 NMAC* A/E	Amendment to 8.70.8 NMAC {11] filed 6/13/2024			
	*Emergency Amendment, effective 2/11/2025	2/11/2025	2/4/2025	4
15.1.2 NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 15.1.2 NMAC, filed 1/17/2002	2/11/2025	1/30/2025	3
15.1.2 NMAC* N	Games And Gaming General Provisions - Confident	ial Treatment		
	of Certain Information			
	*Replaces 15.1.2 NMAC, effective 2/11/2025	2/11/2025	1/30/2025	3
15.1.3 NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 15.1.3 NMAC, filed 2/1/2002	2/11/2025	1/30/2025	3
15.1.3 NMAC* N	Games And Gaming General Provisions - Adoption,	Construction And	Severability	7
	of Rules Promulgated by the Gaming Control Board			
	*Replaces 15.1.3 NMAC, effective 2/11/2025	2/11/2025	1/30/2025	3
15.1.6 NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 15.1.6 NMAC, filed 10/2/2000	2/11/2025	1/30/2025	3
15.1.6 NMAC* N	Games And Gaming General Provisions - Premises	Licensed under the	e	
	Gaming Control Act			
	*Replaces 15.1.6 NMAC, effective 2/11/2025	2/11/2025	1/30/2025	3
16.25.10 NMAC A	Amendment to 16.25.10 NMAC [7 & 9], filed 1/3/2	025 2/11/2025	1/30/2025	3
21.30.4 NMAC* A/E	Amendment to 21.30.4 NMAC [7, 11, 12 and 13], fi	led 6/26/2024		
	*Emergency Amendment, effective 2/11/2025	2/11/2025	1/30/2025	3
8.370.8 NMAC A/E	Amendment to 8.70.8 NMAC [11] filed 6/13/2024			
	*Emergency Amendment to 8.703.8 NMAC,			
	effective 2/11/2025	2/11/2025	2/4/2025	4
3.2.1 NMAC A	Amendment to 3.2.1 NMAC [18], filed 9/30/2021	2/25/2025	2/13/2025	4
3.13.1 NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 3.13.1 NMAC, filed 6/18/2001	2/25/2025	2/13/2025	4
3.13.1 NMAC* N	Business Tax Credits - General Provisions			
	*Replaced by 3.13.1 NMAC, effective 2/25/2025	2/25/2025	2/13/2025	4
3.13.3 NMAC R	Repealer: Repeals 3.13.3 NMAC, filed 6/18/2001	2/25/2025	2/13/2025	4
8.102.500 NMAC A	Amendment to 8.102.500 NMAC [8], filed 6/13/202		2/11/2025	4
8.106.500 NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 8.106.500 NMAC, filed 6/17/200		2/11/2025	4
8.106.500 NMAC* N	State Funded Assistance Programs - Eligibility Polic	•		
	*Replaced by 8.106.500 NMAC	3/1/2025	2/11/2025	4
8.106.631 NMAC R	Repealer; Repeals 8.106.631 NMAC, filed 10/14/20		2/11/2025	4
8.106.631 NMAC* N	State Funded Assistance Programs - Heat and Eat Pr		0/11/0005	4
0 120 100 334 0 4	*Replaced by 8.106.631 NMAC, effective 3/1/2025		2/11/2025	4
8.139.100 NMAC A	Amendment to 8.139.100 NMAC [7], filed 7/8/2024		2/11/2025	4
8.139.120 NMAC A	Amendment to 8.139.120 NMAC [9], filed 7/8/2024		2/11/2025	4
8.139.400 NMAC A	Amendment to 8.139.400 NMAC [8], filed 7/8/2024 Amendment to 8.139.420 NMAC [8] filed 7/8/2024		2/11/2025	4
8.139.420 NMAC A	Amenument to 8.139.420 NWAC [8] filed //8/2024	5/1/2025	2/11/2025	4

Rule Number Action	Description	Effective	Filed	Issue
8.312.2 NMAC A/E	Amendment to 8.312.2 NMAC [7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 24 & 25],filed 7/6/2014	16, 18, 19, 23,		
	*Emergency Amendment, effective 3/1/2025	3/1/2025	2/11/2025	4
13.18.2 NMAC R	Repealer, repeals 13.18.2 NMAC, filed 7-12-2018	3/11/2025	2/26/2025	5
13.18.2 NMAC* N	Credit Insurance, Credit Life and Credit Health Insu	irance		
	*Replaces 13.18.2 NMAC, effective 3/11/2025	3/11/2025	2/26/2025	5
20.6.4 NMAC A	Amendment to 20.6.4 NMAC [9], filed 9/12/2000	3/15/2025	1/28/2025	3